
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Karen Wyeth 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446341 
E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 20 January 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
T. Lagden (Chairman) 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-
Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
N.J. Gething 
M. Gibson 
H. Harvey 
N. Islam 
 

R.J. Noble 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Planning Committee meeting 

Start times of agenda items 

It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.   
 
Background Papers 
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items: 

 Letters of representation from third parties 

 Consultation replies from outside bodies 

 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 21/00912/FUL - Works, Langley Road, 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2EJ 

11 - 46 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
Demolition of existing works building and erection of 22 dwellings (14 
dwelling houses and 8 apartments) including access, parking, 
landscaping and replacement substation. 
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval. 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 21/01472/FUL - Land to the Rear of Dwellings 
in Park Road, Stanwell, currently occupied by disused garages 

47 - 66 

 Ward 
Stanwell North 
 
Proposal 
Demolition of existing lock-up garages and installation of electric vehicle 
charging bays serviced by ultra-rapid charge points, together with 
associated infrastructure and works. 
 
Recommendation 
This application is recommended for refusal due to the impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring residential properties and highway impacts. 

 



 
 

 

 

6.   Major Planning Applications 67 - 70 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 71 - 78 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 15 December 2021 – 19 January 2022. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations  
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
5 January 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

J.T.F. Doran 

N.J. Gething 

 

M. Gibson 

H. Harvey 

R.J. Noble 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors N. Islam 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

1/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 and 17 November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors C Bateson, A Brar, J Doran, N Gething, M Gibson, T Lagden, R 
Noble, R W Sider BEM, R A Smith Ainsley and J Vinson reported that they 
had received correspondence in relation to applications  21/01182/FUL and 
21/01547/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors C Bateson, R Noble, R W Sider BEM, R A Smith-Ainsley and J 
Vinson reported that they had attended a site visit to the application site. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

3/22   Planning application 21/01182/FUL - Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description: Construction of a workshop (plot 1.4), utility building and 
security barriers, turnstile and guard shelter, with associated enabling works, 
access and parking at Shepperton North West.  
 
Additional Information: 
The applicant submitted a letter in support of the application which states that 
the footprint of the building is 1,722.7m2 within the backlot site of over 
24,250m2, which represents 7% of the total area and that the impact on 
openness would be imperceptible visually and marginal practically. 
 
It concludes that the proposed workshop building on an approved backlot 
would be minor in scale of area and insignificant to negligible in terms of 
Green Belt openness. The economic benefits of the Shepperton scheme are 
acknowledged in the Committee Report and very special circumstances are 
confirmed to exist to justify a grant of planning permission. 
 
The LLFA has raised no objection to the application and has recommended 
conditions and informatives. 
 
The conditions are already contained in the report. 
 
The informative should be added as follows: “If proposed works result in 
infiltration of surface water to ground within a Source Protection Zone the 
Environment Agency will require proof of surface water treatment to achieve 
water quality standards”. 
 
Paragraph 7.25 is to read “…lost to the proposed scheme and therefore would 
be left with 6 acres (2.41 hectares).” 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Matthew Wright, Senior Development Manager spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- This application was a refinement to the outline permission that had 
already been granted. 

- The expansion would make Shepperton Studios the 2nd largest in the 
world and provide economic benefits to the Borough of Spelthorne, the 
County of Surrey and the UK as a whole. 

- The new facilities would be ready for use in 2023 with half of the 
additional space already leased to Netflix. 

- The location of the proposed workshop and car parking is on land 
permitted as a backlot. 

- The new workshop floorspace is only 7% of the total approved backlot 
area. 

- The application has no Green Belt implications as it will be a developed 
site under the existing permission. 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- A commitment has been given by Shepperton Studios to plant over 
30,000 new trees providing tree cover and new habitats. 

- 15% on site renewable energy will be provided with the use of 
photovoltaic panels and 100% of all the energy required for the Studio 
will be from off-site renewable sources. 

- 20% of parking spaces will have EV charging points, 
- Sustainable travel measures such as cycle parking, shower facilities 

and free shuttle bus travel to and from local train stations are to be put 
in place. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The proposed design fits in with other buildings on the site 
- The proposed floorspace would not take the site as a whole over the 

maximum amount previously approved 
- The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that this would not increase 

traffic flow 
- The Secretary of State agreed that the economic benefits for this site 

should be considered at special circumstances 
- Concerns were raised over the encroachment onto Green Belt land but 

any harm was outweighed by the positives 
- This application has no impact on the biodiversity of the site 
- More EV charging spaces to be provided on this site 
- Planting of the 30,000 trees is vital 
- The proposed building is lower than the existing surrounding buildings 
 

 
For – 10 
Against – 1 
Abstain - 1 
 
Decision: 
The application was APPROVED subject to an additional informative to read 
as follows: 
 
With reference to condition 7 concerning EV charging points, the applicant is 
requested to give consideration to providing 100% EV charging points with 
this development. 
 

4/22   Planning application 21/01547/FUL - Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description:  
Use of 6 acres of land for backlot in association with Shepperton Studios, 
including the construction of utility buildings, security barriers and guard 
shelters, with associated enabling works, access, landscaping, surface 
parking and amended car park access at land north of Shepperton Studios. 
 
Additional Information: 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The applicant submitted a letter and plan in support of the application which 
clarifies  that the area of extension is 4,450m2 (0.45 ha), which represents 8% 
of the full application site and is about the size of half a football pitch. The 
applicant considers that this is not material and would be imperceptible in 
assessment of Green Belt openness, landscape or visual impact. 
 
They also state that the impact of the additional land in landscape and 
biodiversity terms in negligible and is in any event mitigated by new landscape 
proposals and by the offer of a biodiversity net gain of 5% off site. 
 
The letter concludes that the proposed backlot is a stand-alone planning 
application but an integral part of the Shepperton expansion project. Very 
special circumstances exist to clearly outweigh any Green Belt harms and all 
other aspects of the development are assessed as acceptable. 
 
Laleham Residents Association ahs submitted an objection on the grounds of 
the connection between this application and 21/01548/RMA for a Multi Storey 
Car Park on land to the south of the River Ash, which they believe will direct 
additional traffic onto Shepperton Road and Laleham Road. 
 
Paragraph 7.30 should refer to Queen Mary’s Resevoir. 
 
For clarity it is recommended that Condition 6 be revised to: 
 
No part of the development, including hardstanding and fences, shall be 
carried out within the landscape buffer zone between the backlot and Studios 
Estate shown on Plan 3755-FBA-XX-XX-DR-X-0109003 Rev P2, without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Conditions 10 and 14 are duplicates and it is recommended that these are 
deleted that the conditions renumbered accordingly. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Matthew Wright, Senior Development Manager spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 

- This application is to relocate a backlot that had previously been 
permitted 

- The application site already has planning permission for car parking 
- Production companies require two backlots of a minimum of six acres 
- The re-siting of the backlot has provided the opportunity to realign the 

internal access road away from Studios Estate 
- The biodiversity net gain would be increased to a minimum of 20% 

beyond that required 
- The Ward Councillors, Residents Associations and the residents of 

Studios Estate had been consulted on the proposed backlot with the 
majority agreeing that this was an improvement on the consented 
scheme 

- Hours of operation to be controlled through conditions 
- Removal of lighting that would have been part of the car park 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 5 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- An extension to the landscape bund with established tree planting  
- The entrance to the existing North Car Park would be moved west, 

removing cars from Studio Road at an earlier point and closer to the 
existing studio entrance 

- Enhancements to the River Ash Corridor would take place 
- The whole of the Shepperton site is in the Green Belt but the technical 

policy test of very special circumstances is met 
- Local residents would be provided with a preferable use of 

neighbouring land compared with the approved car park 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- To run the studios two backlots are needed 
- No objections have been received from neighbouring houses 
- Shepperton Studios have reacted to concerns from the public 
- The outline planning permission was for parking at the northern end of 

the site and not the southern end as now proposed 
- Concerns were raised over the encroachment onto Green Belt land but 

any harm was outweighed by the positives 
- Not happy that this proposal encroaches further in
[...]
illors would not always be able to meet the expectations of 

the public 
- Positive to involve Councillors at an earlier stage in the planning 

process 
- The public will feel that there views are being taken into consideration 
- Do any other Local Authorities use this process?  
- Is the Planning Committee the correct committee to agree this or 

should it go to the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee? 
 
The Committee resolved that the Planning Development Manager relook at 
the proposals. 
 

7/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

8/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 10



1

Works

12

10

16

10a

Troston Court

4

14.7m

15.3m

15.2m

15.5m

El S
ub Sta

Herm
ita

ge
EDGELL R

OAD

RIVERFIELD ROAD

TH
E C

YG
N

ETS

R
O

A
D

B
E

E
H

IV
E

 R
O

A
D

LANGLEY R
OAD

11
117

119

5

2

to

91

55

3

7

74

80

90

6

27

24

20

32

41 43

18

8

7b

1 to
 22

2a

47

37

69

50

83
85

7a

48

40

64

42 44

34

36

135

22

15

45

51

33

54

93

77

87

59

61

60

5a

9

The Beehive

Casa
Fiori

Hall

The N
ab

15

8

12

6

1

15.2m

2

1

1

1

2

1

2

91

7

Works

8

11

7

5

2

7

6

8

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

21/00912/FUL - Works, Langley Road, Staines-upon-Thames. TW18 2EJ

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices - 21/00912/FUL– The Works Langley Road, Staines Upon Thames 

Proposed site layout plan 

 

Street Scene of Langley Road proposed and existing  

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

                             

                            

Page 14



1 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 

02 February 2022 

 
 

Application No. 21/00912/FUL 

Site Address Works, Langley Road, Staines-upon-Thames,TW18 2EJ 

Applicant Shanly Homes Ltd 

Proposal Demolition of existing works building and erection of 22 dwellings (14 
dwelling houses and 8 apartments) including access, parking, 
landscaping and replacement substation 

Officers Kelly Walker 

Ward Staines 

Call in details N/A 

Application Dates 
Valid: 28.05.2021 Expiry: 27.08.2021 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed  

Executive 
Summary 

This application relates to the existing (now vacant) works building 
located on the north western side of Langley Road within Staines-upon-
Thames.  The surrounding area comprises two storey dwellings, to the 
north, south and east, with some mixed commercial uses along Langley 
Road, closer to Laleham Road. 

This planning application proposes the redevelopment of the site to 
provide 22 dwellings in the form of 14 houses and 8 flats, together with 
car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated 
works, following the demolition of the existing works building. 

The proposal results in the removal of an existing large commercial 
building and use, from a residential area, which is a benefit of the 
scheme. The proposed dwellings and flats are considered to be 
acceptable in regard to design and the scheme is in keeping with the 
character of the area. The proposal will have an acceptable impact on 
the amenity of existing neighbouring residential properties and provide a 
good standard of amenity for future occupants. The proposal will be 
acceptable on parking, highway grounds and flooding.  Drainage and 
renewable provision are acceptable.  

The proposal will be an efficient use of brownfield land and result in the 
removal of commercial
[...]
ich must support a mitigation licence which is expected to be 
based on the mitigation, compensation and enhancement actions presented 
within the [relevant paragraphs / sections of relevant named ecology report]. 

 
 
 

 

Page 46



1
3

2

4

9

D
ra

in

79
77

16
13

15

6973

10

11
1

10
7

Shelter

21.3m

21.0m

Sloping masonry

Grenadier

5

7East Lodge

El Sub Sta
S

E
LW

O
O

D
 C

LO
S

E

GIBSON PLACE

R
O

B
E

R
T

S
 C

LO
S

E

TCB

1

9

1

1

13

21.3m

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

21/01472/FUL - Land to rear of dwellings in Park Road, Stanwell.

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices 21/01472/FUL-Garage site To Rear Park Road, Stanwell 

 

Existing layout plan     

                 

 

 

Proposed layout plan  

 

 

 

 

Page 49



Proposed elevations 

 

 

Page 50



1 
 

Planning Committee 

02 February 2022 

 
 

Application No. 21/01472/FUL 

Site Address Land To Rear of Dwellings in Park Road, Stanwell, currently occupied 
by disused garages 

Applicant Ms Sandy Scott of Iceni on behalf SSE Energy Solutions 

Proposal Demolition of existing lock-up garages and installation of electric vehicle 
charging bays serviced by ultra-rapid charge points, together with 
associated infrastructure and works. 

Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Stanwell North 

Call in details This application is being referred to the Planning Committee  under the 
terms of Reference for Planning Committee, paragraph 2: Where the 
Planning Development Manager decides, after consultation with the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee, that an application should be 
submitted to the Planning Committee on planning grounds. 
In addition, it was called in by Cllr Doran due to concerns raised about 
the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residential properties and 
highway issues.  This only applied if the application was being 
recommended for approval which it is not. 

A
[...]
fore failed to 

demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority the 
extent to which bats may be affected by the proposed development. It 
is not therefore possible to ascertain the full impact of the proposal on 
bats which are protected species. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Circular 06/2005, and Policy EN8 of the Council's Core Strategy and 
Policies DPD 2009. 

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Major Applications 

 
 
This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 
 

App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/00344/FUL Thameside 
House 
South Street 
Staines-upon-
Thames 
TW18 4PR  

Demolition of existing office block and erection 
of 140 residential units in two buildings, with 
flexible commercial and retail space, 
associated landscaping, parking and ancillary 
facilities.  

Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 6



App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/00802/FUL 
 
 

Car Park 
Tesco 
Supermarket 

Redevelopment of surplus hospital car park for 
127 residential units comprising 122 flats and 5 
terraced houses, in buildings ranging from 2 to 
5 storeys in height, with associated access, 
parking, services, facilities and amenity space 
(AMENDED PLANS) 

Spelthorne 
Borough Council, 
Care of Lichfields 

Matthew Churchill 

20/01555/FUL Land to the 
North of 
Hanworth Road 
(Lok N Store 
and Johnson 
and Johnson) 
Sunbury On 
Thames 
TW16 5LN 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and structures 
and redevelopment of the site to include the 
erection of two new warehouse buildings for 
flexible use within Classes B2, B8 and/or light 
industrial (Class E), revised junction layout 
(A316 slip lane) and associated parking, 
servicing, landscaping and access and 
infrastructure works. 
 

Diageo Pension 
Trust Ltd 

Paul 
Tomson/Drishti 
Patel 

21/00912/FUL Works 
Langley Road 

Demolition of existing works building and 
erection of 23 dwellings (14 dwelling houses 
and 9 apartments) including access, parking, 
landscaping and replacement substation' 

Shanly Homes Ltd Kelly Walker 

21/00947/FUL Cadline House, 
Drake Avenue 

Demolition of existing building and construction 
of new build 2.5 storey residential building 
comprising of 14 flats and 15 under-croft car 
spaces. 

Cadline Ltd Matthew Clapham 

21/00921/FUL 131 High Street Demolition of existing structures and creation 
of retail unit and 9 no. flats facing the High 
Street together with a residential building 

Burma House 
(Staines) Ltd 

Kelly Walker 

P
age 68



App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

providing 14 no. flats to the rear with 
associated parking and amenity space. 

21/01411/RVC 524 To 538 
London Road 

Application to remove Conditions 1 
(Commencement of development), 15 
(Access/egress), and 17 (Closure of access 
onto Kenilworth Road, and variation of 
Conditions 4 (Contaminated Land), 10 
(Storage of refuse/waste) and 18 (Construction 
Transport Management Plan), of planning 
permission 17/00640/FUL for the erection of a 
building to provide 58 flats. 

Mr Bal Hans Paul Tomson 

21/015
[...]
o the more varied 

broader surroundings. 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 21/00912/FUL - Works, Langley Road, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2EJ
	Item A Appendices 21 00912 FUL
	Item A Report 21 00912 FUL

	5 Planning application - 21/01472/FUL - Land to the Rear of Dwellings in Park Road, Stanwell, currently occupied by disused garages
	Item B Appendices 21 01472 FUL
	Item B Report 21 01472 FUL

	6 Major Planning Applications
	7 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
2 February 2022 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S. Buttar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

N.J. Gething 

R.J. Noble 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

B.B. Spoor 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors O. Rybinski 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors T. Lagden, M. Gibson, H. Harvey, N. Islam and 
J. Vinson 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

9/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors S Buttar, N Gething, R Noble, R W Sider BEM, R Smith-Ainsley 
and B Spoor reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 21/00912/FUL, The Works, Langley Road, Staines but had 



 
Planning Committee, 2 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillors S Buttar, J Doran, R Noble, R W Sider BEM and R A Smith-
Ainsley  reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 21/01472/FUL, Land at rear of dwellings in Park Road, Stanwell 
but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had 
kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor R Noble advised that he had visited the site of application 
21/01472/FUL on 3 occasions. 
 
 

11/22   Planning application - 21/00912/FUL - Works, Langley Road, 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2EJ  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing works building and erection of 22 dwellings (14 dwelling 
houses and 8 apartments) including access, parking, landscaping and 
replacement substation. 
 
Additional Information: 
One further letter had been received noting concerns about the demolition 
such as noise and dust. 
 
As noted in the report, an Air Quality Assessment had been submitted and no 
objections were raised by EHO. In addition, informative, regarding building 
works including hours of operation, dust and noise and recommended (1, 2 
and 4). 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Joanne 
Roberts spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

- The number of proposed dwellings was too high 
- The proposed dwellings would overlook existing homes and impact on 

privacy 
- There would be an impact on current utilities, especially drainage. 
- There was insufficient detail on the how the properties would be 

environmentally friendly 
- There were too few electric vehicle charging points proposed for the 

number of dwellings 
- There was no information on how the demolition of the current site 

would be managed 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, David 
Butcher spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- There were no objections from statutory consultees 



 
Planning Committee, 2 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- The proposed development would improve the street scene 
- The scheme was considerate of surrounding properties in the 

separation distance and window placement 
- This was a neighbour-friendly use of a brownfield site 
- The mix of units meets the Council’s requirement 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Malcolm Beecher spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- Welcome the redevelopment of a brownfield site 
- Concerns over bats roosting in the building 
- Electric Vehicle Charging point should be installed at a ratio of 1:1 
- Only two charging points for the flats 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The development will improve the street scene 
- The density of properties on the site will meet the Council’s policies 
- The amenity space provided is adequate 
- The design fits in with surrounding properties 
- This development would regenerate the area 
- Overlooking due to this development would be no worse than on any 

other suburban street 
- Pleased to see houses planned in addition to flats 
- Have to utilise brownfield sites in the Borough 
- Concerns over potential contamination of the land 

 
Decision: 
The application was APPROVED as per the recommendation subject to the 
following additional informative: 
 
The applicant is requested to give consideration to providing cable to all 
parking spaces to allow for 100% electric charging points in the development 
hereby approved. 
 

12/22   Planning application - 21/01472/FUL - Land to the Rear of 
Dwellings in Park Road, Stanwell, currently occupied by disused 
garages  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing lock-up garages and installation of electric vehicle 
charging bays serviced by ultra-rapid charge points, together with associated 
infrastructure and works. 
 
Additional Information: 
A copy of the letter sent to Councillors by the applicant was received which 
clarifies points on access to the site, maintenance, lighting and hours of 
operation. 



 
Planning Committee, 2 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Peter 
Hooper spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

- Lack of parking currently in front of the maisonettes  
- Access to the site is extremely narrow 
- Construction vehicles would not be able to access the site 
- Would have a detrimental impact on the surrounding houses 

  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Stuart 
Burns spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- Government legislation will, in the future, mean that there will be more 
electric powered vehicles on the road and therefore a greater need for 
charging points 

- People without a driveway will not be able to power their cars at home 
- Providing local and accessible charge points will raise confidence 

supporting the transition to non-polluting vehicles 
- This facility would help to meet the national target of phasing out fossil 

fuel cars and vans by 2030. 
- The existing site is in very poor condition with evidence of anti-social 

behaviour 
- Most residents welcomed the rejuvenation of the site 
- The Police support this proposal 
- The site would only operate between the hours of 7am to 10pm 
- The proposed lighting has been designed to ensure there is no 

overspill into residents’ gardens 
- Site would be regularly monitored and any litter removed 
- Owners of the electric vehicles would use an app to see whether there 

were any vacant charging points so would element queuing 
- New fencing would be installed to ensure privacy  
- Hydrant would be installed on site to be used in the event of a fire 
- Disagree with several points within the Highways report  

 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Sue Doran spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- The location was in close proximity to surrounding houses 
- Noise from the vehicle occupants would have an impact on 

surrounding residents 
- The access and exit roads to the proposed development already suffer 

from access issues. 
- There would be an increase in traffic to the area  
- Works vehicles to the site would add to the traffic and create access 

issues for residents 



 
Planning Committee, 2 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- The proposed perimeter fencing would alter the measurements of the 
access and exit roads, and could damage existing trees and hedges. 

- There would still be a concern of ASB 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The impact on the surrounding dwellings would be both considerable 
and negative 

- County Highways had objected to this proposal on highways safety 
grounds 

- Environment Health were satisfied that there would be no noise 
nuisance  

- There would be little alternative use for this site 
- The electric vehicles would be quiet but noise would be generated from 

drivers talking on phones/to other passengers, using the proposed WC 
facilities and the vending machine 

- Narrow site entrance 
- ‘Blind’ exit could cause accidents 
- 7 mature trees currently on the site and only 2 would remain in situ 
- Site is currently affected by noise due to airport and general traffic 

noise 
- The site would be monitored and have a security presence 
- The Council should be encouraging people to use electric vehicles 
- Highways Agency has concerns about the roads leading into and out of 

the site 
- In favour of this sort of proposal but this site is not suitable 
- There may be access issues but improvements could be made 
- Site is not appropriate for residential properties 
- Less anti-social behaviour 
- The owner of the site needs to address the lack of maintenance and 

the fly tipping 
- The site currently contains residential garages and cars can therefore 

drive onto the site and exit the same way as outlined on the proposal 
- Good application but on the wrong site 

 
Decision: 
The application was REFUSED as per the recommendation. 
 

13/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

14/22   Planning Appeals Report  



 
Planning Committee, 2 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


